

RESOLUTION # 18-14 Parkland Diversion At 270 Lexington Pkwy N

WHEREAS, the Saint Paul Parks and Recreation Commission ("Commission") is an appointed body established to advise the Mayor and City Council on long-range and city-wide matters related to the Department of Parks and Recreation; and

WHEREAS, Section 13.01.1 of the City Charter requires that the Commission review any diversion or disposal of park property and present a recommendation to the Saint Paul City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City of Saint Paul ("City") owns land at 270 Lexington Pkwy N for use as a park and recreation center; and

WHEREAS, the Minnesota Department of Transportation is requesting that the City grant permanent and temporary easements over a portion of its parcel to construct ADA compliant sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Parks and Recreation has determined that diversion for this purpose will have minimal impact on the parkland and will improve pedestrian access to the parcel and so the parkland may be diverted for this purpose; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul Parks and Recreation Commission concurs with the request to dispose of the parkland, in a manner that meets all requirements of the Saint Paul City Charter relating to disposal or diversion of parkland, to the Minnesota Department of Transportation, and in accordance with City Charter Section 13.01.1 recommends approval by the Saint Paul City Council.

Adopted by the Saint Paul Parks an	nd Recreation Commission on August 16, 2018:
Approved:	Yeas Nays Absent:
Resolution #18-14	Attested to by:
	Staff to the Parks and Recreation Commission



